Homology may materially vary from those of Legacy Q32. During preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information,
management has performed a preliminary analysis and is not
aware of any material differences, and accordingly, this unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information assumes no material differences in accounting policies. Following the closing, management will conduct a final review
of
Homology’s accounting policies in order to determine if differences in accounting policies require adjustment or reclassification of Homology’s
results of operations or reclassification of assets or liabilities to conform to Legacy
Q32’s accounting policies and classifications. As a result of this
review, management may identify differences that, when conformed, could have a material impact on these unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements.

69

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
December 31, 2023

(in thousands)

   Legacy Q32   Homology

Legacy Q32

Pre-closing

Financing

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Merger

Adjustments
Notes

(See Note 4)

Pro

Forma

Combined
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 25,617   $ 39,266   $ 42,000   $ —    A   $ 106,883
Short-term investments   —    43,387   —    —    43,387
Assets held for sale   —    260   —    —    260
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,099   1,001   —    (432)   G   3,668

Total current assets   28,716   83,914   42,000   (432)   154,198

Restricted cash   5,647   —    —    —    5,647
Equity method investment   —    —    —    6,939   H   6,939
Property and equipment, net   1,782   —    —    —    1,782
Right-of-use asset, operating leases   6,301   650   —    —    6,951
Other non-current assets   4,611   —    —    —    4,611

Total assets   $ 47,057   $ 84,564   $ 42,000   $ 6,507   $ 180,128

Liabilities, Convertible Preferred Stock and Stockholders’ Deficit
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 3,468   $ 3,234   $ —    $ —    $ 6,702
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   9,763   7,021   —    17,615   D, E, F,G   34,399
Venture debt, current portion   878   —    —    —    878
Convertible notes   —    —    —    —    — 
Operating lease liabilities, current portion   —    1,318   —    —    1,318
Deferred revenue, current portion   —    —    —    —    — 

Total current liabilities   14,109   11,573   —    17,615   43,297
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   —    —    —    —    — 
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion   6,248   —    —    —    6,248
CVR liability   —    —    —    7,559   H   7,559
Venture debt   4,581   —    —    —    4,581
Convertible notes   38,595   —    —    (38,595)   B   — 
Other non-current liabilities   55,000   —    —    —    55,000

Total liabilities   118,533   11,573   —    (13,421)   116,685
Series A convertible preferred stock   47,458   —    —    (47,458)   C   — 
Series A-1 convertible preferred stock   4,132   —    —    (4,132)   C   — 
Series B convertible preferred stock   59,855   —    —    (59,855)   C   — 

Total convertible preferred stock   111,445   —    —    (111,445)   — 

Stockholders’ deficit:
Preferred stock   —    —    —    —    — 
Common stock   1   6   4   12   K   23
Additional paid-in-capital   4,159   615,088   41,996   (419,332)   B   241,911
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —    (5)   —    5   K   — 
Accumulated deficit   (187,081)   (542,098)   —    550,688   K   178,491

Total stockholders’ deficit   (182,921)   72,991   42,000   131,373   63,443

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ deficit   $ 47,057   $ 84,564   $ 42,000   $ 6,507   $ 180,128

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma condensed financial information.

70

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Legacy Q32   Homology

Legacy Q32

Pre-closing

Financing

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Merger

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma

Combined
Collaboration arrangement revenue   $ (6,651)  $ 1,156   $ —    $ —    $ (5,495)
Operating expense:
Research and development   31,729   62,002   —    —    93,731
General and administrative   9,875   31,256   —    7,300   F, G   48,431
Restructuring and other charges   —    9,327   —    —    9,327

Total operating expense   41,604   102,585   —    7,300   151,489

Loss from operations   (48,255)   (101,429)   —    (7,300)   (156,984)
Change in fair value of convertible notes   (6,193)   —    —    6,193   J   — 
Gain on conversion of convertible notes   —    —    —    9,697   B   9,697
Gain on lease termination   —    8,767   —    —    8,767
Other income (expense), net   1,023   5,582   —    —    6,605

Total other income (expense), net   (5,170)   14,349   —    15,890   25,069

Loss before provision for income taxes   (53,425)   (87,080)   —    8,590   (131,915)
Provision for income taxes   (318)   —    —    —    (318)
Loss from equity method investment   —    (25,881)   —    —    (25,881)

Net loss and comprehensive loss   $ (53,743)  $ (112,961)  $ —    $ 8,590   $ (158,114)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders’—basic and
diluted   $ (7.41)  $ (35.16)   L   $ (13.23)

Weighted-average common shares—basic and diluted   7,253,978   3,213,046   L   11,953,619

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma condensed financial information.

71

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

All amounts below are in thousands, unless specifically noted otherwise, except share and per share amounts.

[…]

value of the CVR also includes $0.6 million attributed to the in-process research and development assets subject to the CVR. Since the
IPR&D has no
future alternative use it is not reflected on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet.

I. Homology’s historical
financial statements were adjusted to give pro forma effect to events in connection with the Merger that include the elimination
of Homology’s historical common stock, additional paid-in capital and accumulated deficit balances and the
capitalization of the fair value of the
estimated number of common shares of the combined company to be owned by Homology stockholders.

J. To remove
$6.2 million of change in fair value of convertible notes for the year ended December 31, 2023, since the notes are assumed to convert on
January 1, 2023. Refer to letter B above.

K. The impacts of the adjustments from the Merger for the Pre-Closing Financing and pro forma adjustments on the equity accounts are included in the
table
below.

The amounts of the elimination of Homology’s historical equity carrying values within the table above include the impacts of the pro forma
adjustments
related to pre-merger expenses of Homology. A reconciliation from the amounts of Homology’s historical equity carrying values contained within the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2023 is
as follows:

   Common
   Legacy Q32   Homology
(amounts in

thousands,
except share
amounts)   Shares   Amount   Shares   Amount

Additional

Paid-In-

Capital
Accumulated

Deficit

Accumulated

Other

Comprehensive

Loss

Total

Shareholders’

Deficit   Notes
Legacy Q32 historical equity carrying values

as of December 31, 2023   7,472,835   1   —    —    4,159   (187,081)   —    (182,921)
Homology historical equity carrying values as

of December 31, 2023 (i), (iii)   —    —    3,223,190   6   615,088   (542,098)   (5)   72,991

Combined historical equity carrying values as
of December 31, 2023   7,472,835   1   3,223,190   6   619,247   (729,179)   (5)   (109,930)

Effect of Consummation of Legacy Q32 pre-
closing financing   35,032,111   4   —    —    41,996   —    —    42,000   A

Total Legacy Q32 Pre-closing Financing
Adjustments   35,032,111   4   —    —    41,996   —    —    42,000

76

Table of Contents

   Common
   Legacy Q32   Homology
(amounts in

thousands,
except share

amounts)   Shares   Amount   Shares   Amount

Additional

Paid-In-

Capital
Accumulated

Deficit

Accumulated

Other

Comprehensive

Loss

Total

Shareholders’

Deficit   Notes
To remove $6.2 million of change in fair

value of Legacy Q32’s convertible notes
for the
year ended December 31, 2023
since the notes are assumed to convert on
January 1, 2023   —    —    —    —    —    6,193   —    6,193